NOTICE INVITING BIDS

RECEIPT AND OPENING OF PROPOSALS: Sealed proposals will be received in the Office of the
City Clerk, City of Loma Linda, until 2:00 p.m. on April 23, 2024, at which time they will be
publicly opened and read at the City Council Chamber, 25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, California,
92354 for performing work as follows:

MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT AND
ANNEXATION — CONTRACT “B”

No bid will be considered unless it is made on a proposal form furnished by the City. All proposals
or bids shall be accompanied by cash, a check payable to the City of Loma Linda and certified by a
responsible bank for an amount which shall not be less than ten percent (10%) of the bid or by a
bond for the amount over and above all statutory exemptions, or by a bond of an accredited surety
company. The check or bond will be declared forfeited if the successful bidder refuses to enter into a
contract within ten (10) calendar days following receipt of the contract from the City.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1770 of the California Labor Code, the Director of the
Department of Industrial Relations has ascertained the general prevailing rates of per diem wages in
the locality in which the work is to be performed. This information is on file at the Office of the City
Clerk, City of Loma Linda, California, and will be made available to any interested party upon
request. Payments to the successful bidder’s employees shall conform to the applicable prevailing
rates.

A mandatory walk through of the Landscape Maintenance District, Contract B, area is scheduled
for 9:30 a.m., Tuesday, March 26, 2024. All participants shall report to the Public Works
Department located at 25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, CA 92354.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a labor and materials bond in the amount equal to
100% each of the contract price, such bond to be secured by a surety company or surety companies
satisfactory to the City Council of the City of Loma Linda. .

The successful bidder must possess a Class C — 27 or Class “A” Contractor’s license at the time of
award of this contract.

Plans and specifications may be obtained at the City of Loma Linda Finance Department, 25541
Barton Road, Loma Linda, 92354, for a non-refundable fee of $20.00 (Non-refundable fee of $25.00
when requested by mail).

The City of Loma Linda reserves the right to reject all bids and re-advertise if the City determines
that acceptance of the lowest bid will not be in the best interests of the City of Loma Linda.

DATED: March 5, 2024 CITY OF LO LINDA, CALIFORNIA

By: '4’: m

T. Jarb Thaipejr, CITY MANAGER 7

I:\Public Works Admin\Bids-Specs\Contract B 2024 LMD & ANNEXATIONS.doc




PROPOSAL

BIDDING SCHEDULE

CONTRACT “B”
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 AND ANNEXATIONS

FY 2024-25
Annexation No. Approximate Area In Square Feet Cost Per Year
1 16,412 $
Per Year
2 10,620 $
Per Year
4 10,110 $
Per Year
5 24,377 $
Per Year
6 12,656 $
Per Year
10 5,825 $
Per Year
15A 14,539 $
Per Year
16 11,884 $
Per Year
17 7,622 $
Per Year
18 29,132 $
Per Year
19 38,000 $
Per Year
21 9,290 $
Per Year
22 8,581 $
Per Year
26 20,291 $
Per Year
27 14,700 $

Per Year



29

31

33A

34

35

36B

37

38

39

41

42

46

48

51

52

53

54

55

23,526

30,330

6,745

20,172

69,492

4,797

3,504

11,600

27,253

107,735

11,209

3,373

6,071

5,105

12,413

2,660

22,870

10,079

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year

Per Year



56

59

63

64

66

108,501

7,441

30,500

18,664

17,594°

TOTAL BASE BID

Per Year
$
Per Year
$
Per Year
$
Per Year
$
Per Year
TOTAL BASE BID



	NOTICE INVITING BIDS
	INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS
	PROPOSAL
	ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	BIDDING SCHEDULE
	BID BOND
	GENERAL INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDER
	Contract Amt.  Type of Project  Date Completed Owner’s Name,Address
	INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDER

	BID DEPOSITORIES
	LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
	CERTIFICATION OF NON-DISCRIMINATION BY CONTRACTORS
	“NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER”
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION
	STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S QUALIFICATIONS
	AGREEMENT
	WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE
	GENERAL CONDITIONS
	SECTION 1 - SPECIFICATIONS AND DEFINITIONS
	1.01 Referenced Specifications
	1.02 Intent
	1.03 Definitions

	SECTION 2 - AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
	2.01  Award of Contract
	2.02 Execution of Contract
	2.03 Contract Bonds
	2.04 Insurance
	2.05 Return of Proposal

	SECTION 3 - SCOPE OF CONTRACT
	3.01 Clarification of Contract Documents
	3.02 Effect of Extension of Time
	3.03 Assignment
	3.04 Recognition of Subcontractor
	3.05 Liability of City Employees
	3.06 Contractor Not an Agent
	3.07 Guarantee

	SECTION 4 - CONTROL OF THE WORK
	4.01 Authority of the Engineer
	4.02 Work to be Done
	4.03 Extra Work
	4.04 Construction Schedule
	4.05 Documentation of Field Activities
	4.06 Drawings and Specifications on the Work
	4.07 Removal of Obstructions
	4.08 Interpretation of Plans and Specifications
	4.09 Supervision by Contractor
	4.10 Surveying and Reference Points
	4.11 Inspection
	4.12 Errors or Discrepancies Noted by the Contractor
	4.13 Defective and Unauthorized Work
	4.14 Equipment
	4.15 Dismissal of Unsatisfactory Employees
	4.16 Termination of Unsatisfactory Subcontractors
	4.17 Temporary Suspension of Work
	4.18 Final Clean-Up
	4.19 Final Inspection

	SECTION 5 - CONTROL OF MATERIALS
	5.01 Quality of Materials and Source of Supply
	5.02 Samples and Test
	5.03 Defective Materials
	5.04 Storage of Materials
	5.05 Trade Names and Alternatives

	SECTION 6 - PROSECUTION OF THE WORK
	6.01 Beginning of Work
	6.02 Time of Completion
	6.03 Unavoidable Delays
	6.04 Extension of Time
	6.05 Weekend, Holiday, and Night Work
	6.06 Suggestions to the Contractor
	6.07 Temporary Facilities and Service

	SECTION 7 - LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY
	7.01 Compliance with Laws and Regulations
	7.02 Non-Discrimination
	7.03 Permits
	7.04 Patents
	7.05 Sanitary Provisions
	7.06 Public Convenience
	7.07 Public Safety
	7.08 Contractor’s Liability
	7.09 Personal Liability
	7.10 Contractor’s Responsibility for Work
	7.11 Notice and Service Thereof
	7.12 Warranty of Title
	7.13 Termination for Breach
	7.14 Unforeseen Difficulties
	7.15 Provision for Emergencies
	7.16 Existing Utilities
	7.17 Preservation of Property
	7.18 Cooperation With Others
	7.19 Notice to Contractor and Surety
	7.20 Resolution of Contract Disputes

	SECTION 8 - MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT
	8.01 Payment
	8.02 Work to be done Without Direct Payment
	8.03 Measurement of Quantities
	8.04 Change Order
	8.05 Retention of Imperfect Work
	8.06 Liquidated Damages
	8.07 Progress Payments
	8.08 Final Payment and Release of Retention

	SECTION 9 - SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	9.01 GENERAL
	9.02 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS

	EXHIBIT “A”




