#### **NOTICE INVITING BIDS**

RECEIPT AND OPENING OF PROPOSALS: Sealed proposals will be received in the Office of the City Clerk, City of Loma Linda, until **2:00 p.m. on April 23, 2024**, at which time they will be publicly opened and read at the City Council Chamber, 25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, California, 92354 for performing work as follows:

## MAINTENANCE OF THE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT AND ANNEXATION – CONTRACT "B"

No bid will be considered unless it is made on a proposal form furnished by the City. All proposals or bids shall be accompanied by cash, a check payable to the City of Loma Linda and certified by a responsible bank for an amount which shall not be less than ten percent (10%) of the bid or by a bond for the amount over and above all statutory exemptions, or by a bond of an accredited surety company. The check or bond will be declared forfeited if the successful bidder refuses to enter into a contract within ten (10) calendar days following receipt of the contract from the City.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1770 of the California Labor Code, the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations has ascertained the general prevailing rates of per diem wages in the locality in which the work is to be performed. This information is on file at the Office of the City Clerk, City of Loma Linda, California, and will be made available to any interested party upon request. Payments to the successful bidder's employees shall conform to the applicable prevailing rates.

A mandatory walk through of the Landscape Maintenance District, Contract B, area is scheduled for 9:30 a.m., Tuesday, March 26, 2024. All participants shall report to the Public Works Department located at 25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, CA 92354.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a labor and materials bond in the amount equal to 100% each of the contract price, such bond to be secured by a surety company or surety companies satisfactory to the City Council of the City of Loma Linda. .

The successful bidder must possess a Class C-27 or Class "A" Contractor's license at the time of award of this contract.

Plans and specifications may be obtained at the City of Loma Linda Finance Department, 25541 Barton Road, Loma Linda, 92354, for a non-refundable fee of \$20.00 (Non-refundable fee of \$25.00 when requested by mail).

The City of Loma Linda reserves the right to reject all bids and re-advertise if the City determines that acceptance of the lowest bid will not be in the best interests of the City of Loma Linda.

DATED: March 5, 2024

CITY OF LOMA, LINDA, CALIFORNIA

By:

T. Jarb Thaipeir, CITY MANAGER

I:\Public Works Admin\Bids-Specs\Contract B 2024 LMD & ANNEXATIONS.doc

#### **PROPOSAL**

### BIDDING SCHEDULE

# CONTRACT "B" LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1 AND ANNEXATIONS FY 2024-25

Annexation No.	Approximate Area In Square Feet	Cost Per Year
1	16,412	\$ Per Year
2	10,620	\$ Per Year
4	10,110	\$ Per Year
5	24,377	\$ Per Year
6	12,656	\$ Per Year
10	5,825	\$ Per Year
15A	14,539	\$ Per Year
16	11,884	\$ Per Year
17	7,622	\$ Per Year
18	29,132	\$ Per Year
19	38,000	\$ Per Year
21	9,290	\$ Per Year
22	8,581	\$ Per Year
26	20,291	\$ Per Year
27	14,700	\$ Per Year

29	23,526	\$
		Per Year
31	30,330	\$
		Per Year
33A	6,745	\$ Per Year
•	0.0.1.770	
34	20,172	\$ Per Year
35	69,492	\$
33	07,772	Per Year
36B	4,797	\$
	,	Per Year
37	3,504	\$
		Per Year
38	11,600	\$ Per Year
39	27,253	\$ Per Year
44	107.725	
41	107,735	\$ Per Year
42	11,209	\$
72	11,207	Per Year
46	3,373	\$
		Per Year
48	6,071	\$
		Per Year
51	5,105	\$ Per Year
52	12,413	\$ Per Year
52	2,660	\$
53	2,660	Per Year
54	22,870	\$
		\$ Per Year
55	10,079	\$
		Per Year

56	108,501	\$ Per Year
59	7,441	\$ Per Year
63	30,500	\$ Per Year
64	18,664	\$ Per Year
66	17,594`	\$ Per Year

TOTAL BASE BID \$\_\_\_\_\_\_